ADOPTED – FEBRUARY 26, 2024

AGENDA ITEM NO. 22
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT WITH SPARROW HOSPITAL FOR THE 

REGION 7 PERINATAL QUALITY COLLABORATIVE
RESOLUTION #24 – 089
WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to enter into an agreement with Sparrow Hospital to enable Sparrow to provide a series of five Collaborative Labor Support Classes to Obstetric Nurses, Doulas, and birth workers, effective October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 in an amount not to exceed $20,000; and

WHEREAS, ICHD has partnered with Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) to be the fiduciary for the Region 7 Perinatal Quality Collaborative; and

WHEREAS, this regional collaborative focuses on reducing infant and maternal mortality rates in Ingham, Eaton, and Clinton Counties; and

WHEREAS, to fund this collaborative work, MDHHS has given ICHD $480,681 through the FY23-24 Comprehensive Agreement authorized by Resolution #23-339; and

WHEREAS, the Medical Health Officer recommends that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize entering into an agreement with Sparrow Hospital to enable Sparrow to provide a series of five Collaborative Labor Support Classes to Obstetric Nurses, Doulas, and birth workers, effective October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 in an amount not to exceed $20,000.   


THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into an agreement with Sparrow Hospital to enable Sparrow to provide a series of five Collaborative Labor Support Classes to Obstetric Nurses, Doulas, and birth workers effective October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 in an amount not to exceed $20,000.   

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Cahill, Morgan, Pawar, Peña, Ruest, Tennis, Trubac

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  02/22/2024
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Lawrence, Johnson     Approved  02/21/2024

