ADOPTED – JANUARY 28, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 40

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AGREEMENTS FOR THE 

REGION 7 PERINATAL QUALITY COLLABORATIVE

RESOLUTION #25 – 043

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to enter into agreements with Willow Tree Family Center, The New Citizens Press, The Davies Project, Child and Family Charities, North Star Birthing Services, and Next Generation Family Services in amounts not to exceed $23,403.50, and enter into two agreements with Caring and Sharing Family Life Services, and Capital Area Health Alliance in amounts not to exceed $17,552.50, effective October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025 for a total amount not to exceed $175,526; and

WHEREAS, ICHD has partnered with Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) to be the fiduciary for the Region 7 Perinatal Quality Collaborative in previous years; and

WHEREAS, this regional collaborative focuses on reducing infant and maternal mortality rates in Ingham, Eaton, and Clinton Counties; and

WHEREAS, in order to fund this collaborative work, MDHHS has given ICHD funds through the FY 24-25 Comprehensive Agreement authorized through Resolution #24-452; and
WHEREAS, the Medical Health Officer recommends that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize agreements with Willow Tree Family Center, The New Citizens Press, The Davies Project, Child and Family Charities, North Star Birthing Services, and Next Generation Family Services in amounts not to exceed $23,403.50, and Caring and Sharing Family Life Services and Capital Area Health Alliance in amounts not to exceed $17,552.50, effective October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025 for a total amount not to exceed $175,526.


THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes agreements with Willow Tree Family Center, The New Citizens Press, The Davies Project, Child and Family Charities, North Star Birthing Services, and Next Generation Family Services in amounts not to exceed $23,403.50, and Caring and Sharing Family Life Services and Capital Area Health Alliance in amounts not to exceed $17,552.50, effective October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025 for a total amount not to exceed $175,526.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas: Tennis, Cahill, Trubac, Morgan, Willis, Ruest, Schafer.

Nays: None.

Absent: None.

Approved: 01/27/25
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Cahill, Maiville, Ruest
          Nays:  None     

Absent: Tennis     
 Approved 01/22/25
